

M/s. S.VISWANATHAN LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Regd. Off : 17, Bishop Walkers Avenue (West), Mylapore, Chennai - 600 004

Tel: 91-44-24991147, 24994423, 24994510

email: adminchennai@sviswalp.in

Firm Registration No 004770S / S200025 GSTIN: 33AAAFV0367K1Z7

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS of Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

1. Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss (Including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity, and the statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. (hereinafter referred to as "the standalone financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2021, and its profit, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

2. Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

3. Other Matters

The financial statements of Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited for the year ended March 31, 2020, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on June 30, 2020.

4. Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Branches:

27/34, 2nd Floor, Nandidurg Road, Jayamahal Extension, Bangalore - 560 046

Tel: 91-080-23530535 GSTIN: 29AAAFV0387K1Z7

4/5, Sri Krishna Villas, Kongu Nagar, Remanathapuram, Coimbatore - 641 045 Tel 91-422-4387065



In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

5. Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

6. Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.



- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

7. Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- I. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
- II. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account, as required by law, have been kept by the Company, so far as it appears from our examination of those books
 - c. The standalone Balance Sheet, the standalone Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the standalone Statement of Changes in Equity, and the standalone Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.



- d. In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements, comply with the IND AS specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified, as on 31st March, 2021, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting.
- g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:

The Company being a Private Limited Company, the provisions of Section 197 of the Act is not applicable.

- h. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- (i) The Company has disclosed impact of pending litigations on the financial position in its standalone financial statements. Refer Note No.24 of Notes to Accounts;
- (ii) The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative contracts and
- (iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

Form/s S VISWANATHAN LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.0047705/S200025

C.N. SRINIVASAN
Partner
Membership No. 18205
UDIN:21018205AAAAAM5413

Place: Bangalore
Date: June 21, 2021



ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 7 (i) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

- (i) The Company does not have any fixed assets. Accordingly, para 3(i) of the Order is not applicable.
- (ii) The Company is Core Investment Company and it does not hold any physical inventories. Thus, paragraph 3(ii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has granted unsecured loans, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of which:
 - a) The terms and conditions of the grant of such loans are, in our opinion, prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company's interest.
 - b) The schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has been stipulated and repayments or receipts of principal amounts and interest have been regular as per stipulations.
 - c) There is no overdue amount remaining outstanding as at the year-end.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has complied with provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act in respect of grant of loans, making investments and providing guarantees, and securities, as applicable.
- (v) Based on our audit procedures & according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of the Act and the rules made there under and hence clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.
- (vi) In our opinion and according to information given to us, maintenance of cost records for any of the services rendered by the Company has not been prescribed by Central Government under subsection (1) of section 148 of the Act, and reporting under clause (vi) of the Order is not applicable.
- (vii) According to information and explanation given to us and according to the books and records produced and examined by us:
 - a) the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Goods and Service Tax (GST), and other material statutory dues to the extent applicable and other material statutory dues, with the appropriate authorities.
 - b) there were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Provident Fund, Family Pension Fund, Income-Tax, Goods and Service Tax and other material statutory dues in arrears as at 31st March, 2021, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
 - c) there are no dues of Income-tax, Sales Tax, Service tax, Goods and Services Tax(GST), Duty of customs, Excise duty and Value added tax as at 31 March 2021, which have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute, except as stated below:



Name of Statute	Nature of Dues	Amount of Disputed Dues* (In Rs.)	Period to which it relates to	Forum where the dispute is pending
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	1,76,87,961	A.Y. 2014-15	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	8,93,10,720	A.Y. 2015-16	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	12,17,22,202	A.Y. 2016-17	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	4,56,58,050	A.Y. 2017-18	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)

*excluding amounts deposited with the authorities under protest

- (viii) The Company has not raised any monies from Government, Financial Institutions and Banks and does not have any outstanding debentures. Therefore, reporting under clause (viii) of paragraph 3 of the Order is not applicable.
- (ix) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) or term loans and hence reporting under clause (ix) of paragraph 3 of the Order is not applicable.
- (x) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company and no fraud on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not paid any managerial remuneration. Also, the Company being a Private Limited Company, section 197 of the Act does not apply. Hence clause 3(xi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause (xii) of paragraph 3 of the Order is not applicable.
- (xiii) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is in compliance with Section 188 of the Act, where applicable, for all transactions with the related parties and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements etc. as required by the applicable accounting standards. The Company being private limited company and hence provisions of Section 177 of the Act is not applicable to the Company.
- (xiv) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year and hence reporting under clause (xiv) of paragraph 3 of the Order is not applicable.



(xv) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with him and hence provisions of section 192 of the Act are not applicable.

(xvi) The Company is required to be registered under Section 45-4A of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and it has obtained the registration. .

For M/s S VISWANATHAN LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.0047705/S200025

CNR
C.M. SRINIVASAN
Partner
Membership No. 18205
UDIN:21018205AAAAAM5413



Place: Bangalore
Date: June 21, 2021

ANNEXURE "B" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 7 (ii) (f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of M/s Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Place: Bangalore
Date: June 21, 2021

For M/s S VISWANATHAN LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 0047705/S200025

C. N. SRINIVASAN
Partner
Membership No. 18205

UDIN: 21018205AAAAAM5413



M/s. S.VISWANATHAN LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Regd. Off: 17, Bishop Walkers Avenue (West), Mylapore, Chennai - 600 004

Tel: 91-44-24991147, 24994423, 24994510

email: adminchennai@svsllp.in

Firm Registration No. 004770S / S200025 GSTIN: 33AAAFV0367K1Z7

To

The Board of Directors of Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited

Dear Sirs,

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited ("The Company" bearing CIN: U67120KA1983PTC074543) as at March 31, 2021, the statement of profit and loss (Including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement of the Company for the year ended on that date annexed thereto.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with standard on auditing issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidencing supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As required by Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditor's Report (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016, issued by Reserve Bank of India ("the Bank") vide Notification No. RBI/DNBS/2016-17/48 (Master Directions DNBS. PPD.03/66.15.001/2016-17) dated September 29, 2016 as amended from time to time, to the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, we give hereunder a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 & 4 of the said direction:

1. The company was granted Certificate of Registration on 08th August 2019 and entitled to hold such CoR in terms of its Principal Business Criteria (Financial Asset/Income Pattern) as on March 31, 2021.
2. The company is Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding Systematically Important Core Investment Company. The company has met the required Net Owned Fund requirement as laid down in Master Direction – Non-Banking Financial Company – Systematically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 as amended .
3. The company, being Non-Deposit taking Company para 3(B) is not applicable to the Company.
4. The Board of Directors have passed resolution for non-acceptance of any public deposits.
5. The company has not accepted any public deposits during the year 2020-21.

Branches:

27/34, 2nd Floor, Nandidurg Road, Jayamahal Extension, Bangalore - 560 046

Tel: 91-080-23530595 GSTIN: 29AAAFV0367K1ZW

4/5, Sri Krishna Villas, Kongu Nagar, RamanaChapuram, Coimbatore - 641 045 Tel: 91-422-4367065



7. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the capital adequacy ratio in the return submitted by the Company to the Bank in form NBS- 7, has been correctly arrived at and such ratio is in compliance with the minimum CRAR prescribed by the Bank.
8. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the company has furnished to the Bank the annual statement of capital funds, risk assets/exposures and risk asset ratio (NBS-7) within the stipulated period.
9. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company is not an NBFC – MFI.

Place: Bangalore
Date: June 21, 2021

For M/s S VISWANATHAN LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.0047705/S200025

C.N. SRINIVASAN
Partner
Membership No. 18205
UDIN:21018205AAAAAN3057



**HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY
PRIVATE LIMITED**

Financial Statements

For the Year ended March 31, 2021
(April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021)

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET

(In Rs.)

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
ASSETS			
Financial Assets			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	4	16,53,089	1,64,96,574
Derivative Financial Instruments		55,68,22,705	66,77,49,573
Loans	5	3,99,50,00,000	4,00,00,00,000
Investments	6	51,45,99,28,327	52,29,57,05,735
Other Financial Assets	7	2,73,68,848	5,12,97,657
Non-Financial Assets			
Current Tax Assets (Net)	8	8,92,59,349	12,20,08,595
Other Non-Financial Assets	9	27,33,396	12,25,763
TOTAL		58,19,17,67,714	57,11,44,83,897
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Financial Liabilities			
Trade Payables			
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises and accrued expenses	10	32,66,378	9,97,858
(iii) accrued expenses		-	83,472
Non-Financial Liabilities			
Provisions	11	1,63,06,059	1,62,05,174
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	19A	13,12,86,021	1,61,77,393
Other Non-Financial Liabilities		41,86,078	31,98,467
EQUITY			
Equity Share Capital	13	4,01,00,200	4,01,00,200
Other Equity		57,99,76,22,978	57,03,77,21,333
TOTAL		58,19,17,67,714	57,11,44,83,897

Significant Accounting Policies

| to 3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report attached

For S Viswanathan LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. - 0047705/S200025

C.N.Srinivasar,

Partner

M.No: 018205

Place: Bengaluru

Date:

21st June 2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Azim Hasham Premji

Director

DIN: 00234280

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 21st June 2021

Yasmeen Azim Premji

Director

DIN: 01496325

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

(In Rs.)

Particulars	Note No.	For the Year ended March 31 2021	For the Year ended March 31 2020
Revenue from Operations			
Interest Income	14	26,36,86,430	17,38,56,931
Dividend Income	15	14,25,034	14,25,034
Net Gain/(Loss) on Financial Instruments	16	83,86,34,448	49,79,63,583
Total Revenue from Operations		1,10,37,46,112	69,52,45,550
Other Income		36,681	-
Total Income		1,10,37,82,793	69,52,45,550
Expenses			
Finance Costs	17	-	7,81,31,057
Other Expenses	18	26,09,45,641	7,08,34,685
Total Expenses		26,09,45,641	14,89,65,742
Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax		84,28,37,152	54,62,79,808
Exceptional Items		-	-
Profit/(Loss) before tax		84,28,37,152	54,62,79,808
Tax Expense -	19	-	-
- Current tax charge/(credit)		7,98,95,680	9,20,88,261
- Deferred tax charge/(credit)		1,15,20,198	1,16,40,531
Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations		75,14,21,274	44,25,51,014
Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations		-	-
Tax Expense of discontinued operations		-	-
Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (After tax)		-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period		75,14,21,274	44,25,51,014
Other Comprehensive Income			
(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	20	11,20,68,802	(7,59,78,265)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(10,31,88,431)	(5,19,964)
Subtotal (A)		20,88,80,371	(7,64,98,229)
(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Subtotal (B)		-	-
Other Comprehensive Income (A+B)		20,88,80,371	(7,64,98,229)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)		95,99,87,645	36,60,52,785
Earnings per equity share (Face Value of Rs. 10 Each)	34		
Basic (Rs.)		187	110
Diluted (Rs.)		187	110

Significant Accounting Policies

1 to 3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report attached

For S Viswanathan LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. - 004770S/S200025

C.N.Srinivasan

Partner

M.No 018205

Place: Bengaluru

Date:

21st June 2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Azim Bashir Premji

Director

DIN: 00214280

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 21st June 2021

Yasmeen Azim Premji

Director

DIN: 01496325

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(In Rs.)

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2021	For the Year ended March 31, 2020
A. Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Profit before tax	84,28,37,152	51,62,79,808
<u>Adjustments:</u>		
Provision on Standard Assets	1,00,885	32,00,521
Interest on Borrowings	-	7,81,31,057
Unrealised Gains on Derivatives	11,09,26,868	59,78,19,565
Unrealised Gains on Investments	25,62,02,449	-
Dividend Income	(14,25,034)	(14,25,034)
Gain on Sale of Mutual Funds	(18,74,77,983)	(12,85,50,013)
	1,02,11,64,337	1,09,54,35,904
Working capital changes:		
Decrease/(Increase) Other Financial Assets	(1,60,71,191)	(4,76,34,341)
Decrease/(Increase) Other Non-Financial Assets	(15,07,633)	5,44,068
(Decrease)/Increase Trade Payables	21,81,048	29,275
(Decrease)/Increase Other Financial Liabilities	-	(37,47,945)
(Decrease)/Increase Other Non-Financial Liabilities	9,87,611	28,41,880
Decrease / (Increase) in Inter Corporate Deposits Issued	50,00,000	(75,25,00,000)
Cash Generated from Operations	99,17,58,172	29,49,30,841
Income taxes paid, net	(4,71,46,434)	(5,47,71,079)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	94,46,11,738	24,02,19,762
B. Cash Flows from Investing activities		
Dividend Income from Domestic Companies	14,25,014	14,25,034
(Purchase) / Sale of investments in Shares (Net)	-	9,36,01,90,953
Investment in Mutual Funds	(96,08,78,257)	(6,54,47,12,901)
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(95,94,53,223)	2,81,73,03,086
C. Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Funds raised by issue of Commercial Paper	-	4,53,26,60,055
Funds paid on maturity of Commercial Paper	-	(7,57,43,83,112)
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities	-	(3,04,17,23,057)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,48,41,485)	8,57,99,791
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year	1,64,96,574	6,96,783
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year	16,55,089	1,64,96,574

Significant Accounting Policies

I to 3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report attached

For S.Vishwanathan LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. - 0047705/S200025

C.N.Srinivasan
Partner
M.No. 018201
Place: Bengaluru
Date: 21.5.2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Azim Hasham Premji Yameen Azim Premji
Director Director
DIN: 0234280 DIN: 01496325
Place: Bengaluru
Date: 21.5.2021

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

A. Equity Share Capital

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid (Number of Shares)

Balance as at April 01, 2019	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as at March 31, 2020
40,10,020	-	40,10,020
Balance as at April 01, 2020	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as at March 31, 2021
40,10,020	-	40,10,020

B. Other Equity

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus				Items of OCI	
	Capital Redemption Reserve	Special Reserve Fund	Securities Premium	Retained Earnings	Equity Instruments	Total
Balance as at April 01, 2019	26,10,000	11,30,45,68,821	6,00,00,000	42,06,02,98,816	3,24,41,99,911	56,67,16,68,506
Changes in accounting policy/prior period errors						
Restated balance at the beginning of the reporting period	26,10,000	11,30,45,68,821	6,00,00,000	42,06,02,98,816	3,24,41,99,911	56,67,16,68,506
Total Comprehensive Income for the year				44,25,51,014	(7,64,98,229)	(5,64,98,229)
Transfer to Retained Earnings		8,85,10,203		(8,85,10,203)		44,25,51,014
Transfer from Retained Earnings						-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	26,10,000	11,39,30,80,024	6,00,00,000	47,41,43,39,627	3,16,76,91,682	57,03,77,21,333



Particulars	Reserves and Surplus				Items of OCI	Total
	Capital Redemption Reserve	Special Reserve Fund	Securities Premium	Retained Earnings		
Balance as at April 01, 2020	26,10,000	11,39,30,80,024	6,06,00,000	42,41,43,39,627	3,16,76,91,682	57,03,77,21,333
Changes in accounting policy/prior period errors						
Restated balance at the beginning of the reporting period	26,10,000	11,39,30,80,024	6,06,00,000	42,41,43,39,627	3,16,76,91,682	57,03,77,21,333
Total Comprehensive Income for the year				75,14,21,274	20,84,80,371	20,84,80,371
Transfer to Retained Earnings				115,02,84,255		75,14,21,274
Transfer from Retained Earnings		15,02,84,255				
Balance as at March 31, 2021	26,10,000	11,54,33,64,279	6,06,00,000	43,01,54,76,647	3,37,61,72,053	57,99,76,22,978

As per Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, a minimum of 20% of the profit after tax needs to be transferred to Special Reserve Fund. Accordingly, the Company transfers 20% of its profit for the year to Special Reserve Fund.

Significant Accounting Policies

140 3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report attached

For S Viswanathan LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. - 0047765/S200025

C. N. Srikrishnan

Partner

M.No: 078205

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 21 June 2021



Per and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Azim Hasham Premji

Director

DIN: 00214280

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 21 June 2021

Yasmeen Azim Premji

Director

DIN: 01496325

Yasmeen

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1. The Company Overview

Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited ("the Company") was incorporated on May 10, 1981 as a private limited company under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956. The Company is registered as a Non-Deposit taking Systemically Important - Core Investment Company ("CIC-ND-SI") pursuant to the receipt of Certificate of Registration from the Reserve Bank of India dated 08th August, 2019 under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 ("RBI Act"). As a CIC, HITCPL is a primary holding company, holding investments in its subsidiaries and carries out only such activities as are permitted under the guidelines issued by RBI for CICs. The Company's subsidiaries are engaged in the activities of financial services sector.

The address of its registered office is No. 574, Next to Wipro Corporate office, Doddakannelli, Sarajapur Road, Bengaluru - 560 035, Karnataka, India.

2. Basis of Preparation of financial statements

(i) Statement of compliance

The standalone financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and other relevant provisions of the Act.

Accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these standalone financial statements. The standalone financial statements correspond to the classification provisions contained in Ind AS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements". For clarity, various items are aggregated in the statements of profit and loss and balance sheet. These items are disaggregated separately in the notes to the financial statements, where applicable.

(ii) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis and on an accrual basis, except for the following material items which have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant Ind AS:

- a) Derivative financial instruments;
- b) Financial instruments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss;
- c) The defined benefit asset/liability which is recognised as the present value of defined benefit obligation less fair value of plan assets.

(iii) Use of estimates and judgment

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are given below:

a) Fair Valuation: Financial instruments are required to be fair valued at the balance sheet date as per the guidance provided in Ind AS 109 and Ind AS 113. The fair valuation of financial instruments that are unlisted and not traded in an active market is determined based on valuations done internally or by third party valuation professionals.

b) Deferred taxes: Deferred tax is recorded on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts, at the rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable profits during the periods in which these temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards become deductible. The Company considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income in making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax assets considered realizable, however, could be reduced in the near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carry-forward period are reduced.

d) Expected credit losses on financial assets: The impairment provisions of financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and timing of collection. The Company uses judgment in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's history, customer's creditworthiness, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

3. Significant accounting policies

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (i.e. the "functional currency"). These standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees, the national currency of India, which is the functional currency of the Company.

(ii) Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from translation at the exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

(iii) Property, Plant & Equipment

(a) Recognition and measurement:

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Property, plant and equipment not ready for use before the reporting date is disclosed as capital work-in-progress and is stated at cost. Advances paid towards the acquisition of fixed assets outstanding as of each reporting date is disclosed under other non-current assets.

Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment is capitalized only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with these will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other expenses on existing fixed assets, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of property, plant and equipment are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

(b) Depreciation

The Company depreciates property, plant and equipment over the estimated useful life on a straight-line basis from the date the assets are available for use as prescribed under part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

Category	Estimated Useful Life
Computers, peripherals	3 years
Computer Software	6 years
Motor Vehicles	8 years
Telephones and mobile phones	3 years
Office equipment	5 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Leasehold improvements	Over Primary lease period

(iv) Leases

Effective 1 April 2019, the Company adopted IND AS 116 "Leases". Under the new lease standard, the Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date for all leases except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, if accounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The company recognises the lease payments associated with short-term lease and lease of low value assets as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

As the Company has a single lease arrangement of a short-term nature, the adoption of the new standard had not resulted in recognition of any right of use asset.

(iv) Employee benefits

Provident fund:

Employees receive benefits from a provident fund which is a defined contribution plan. The employee and employer each make monthly contributions to the plan. Contribution to defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in the statement of profit and loss in the periods during which the related services are rendered by the employee.

Compensated absences:

The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences. The employees can carry-forward a portion of the unutilized accumulating compensated absence and utilize it in future periods or receive cash compensation at retirement or termination of employment. The Company records an obligation for compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increases this entitlement. The Company measures the expected cost of compensated absence as the additional amount that the Company expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date. The Company recognizes accumulated compensated absences based on actuarial valuation. Non-accumulating compensated absences are recognized in the period in which the absences occur.

Gratuity:

In accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, the Company provides for a lump sum payment to eligible employees, at retirement or termination of employment based on the last drawn salary and years of employment with the Company. The Company's obligation in respect of the gratuity plan, which is a defined benefit plan, is provided for based on actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. The Company recognizes actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive income.

(vi) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity and dilutive equivalent shares outstanding during the period.

(vii) Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of profit and loss except to the extent it relates to a business combination, or items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income.

a) Current income tax

Current income tax for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the taxable income for the period. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the current tax amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date and applicable for the period. The Company offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and liability simultaneously.

b) Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is recognized using the balance sheet approach. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profits or losses at the time of the transaction.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

The Company offsets deferred income tax assets and liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and they relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority where there is an intention to settle the current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or then tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

(viii) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

(ix) Financial assets and liabilities

The company applies Ind AS 109 *Financial Instruments* to the recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities and the impairment of financial assets.

Recognition

Trade receivable and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the terms of the contract.

Financial Assets

Classification and measurement

Initial recognition and measurement:

All financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset are recognised in determining the carrying amount, if it is not classified as at fair value through profit or loss. Purchase or sale of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way trade) are recognised on trade date. Loans, borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequently, financial instruments are measured according to the category in which they are classified.

Subsequent measurement:

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial instruments of the Company are classified in the following categories: non-derivative financial assets comprising amortised cost, debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI), equity instruments at FVTOCI or fair value through profit and loss account (FVTPL), non-derivative financial liabilities at amortised cost or FVTPL and derivative financial instruments (under the category of financial assets or financial liabilities) at FVTPL. The classification of financial instruments depends on the objective of the business model for which it is held. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified into the following measurement categories:

- i) those that are subsequently to be measured at fair value (either through OCI or profit and loss);
- ii) those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification is based upon the following criteria:

- i) the business model within which financial assets are managed; and
- ii) their contractual cash flow characteristics (whether the cash flows represent 'solely payments of principal and interest' (SPPI)).

For the purpose of assessing whether the cash flows represent 'solely payments of principal and interest', principal is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. Interest is defined as consideration primarily for the time value of money and the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding and for other basic lending risks and costs as well as profit margins. The time value of money is defined as the element of interest that provides consideration only for the passage of time and not consideration for other risks or costs associated with holding the financial asset. Terms that could change the contractual cash flows so that it would not meet the condition for SPPI are considered, including (i) contingent and leverage features, (ii) non-recourse arrangements and (iii) features that could modify the time value of money (e.g. prepayment and extension terms).



RASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Financial assets will be measured at amortized cost if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and their contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Financial assets will be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if they are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and their contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Other financial assets are measured at fair value through profit and loss.

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized through profit and loss. The Company designates certain derivatives as hedging instruments to hedge the variability arising from changes in foreign currency rates as hedges of foreign exchange risk on investments in a foreign subsidiary.

Other financial assets are measured at fair value through profit and loss.

In the case of equity instruments, there is an option to make an irrevocable election on initial recognition for non-traded equity investments to be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, in which case dividends are recognized in profit or loss but gains or losses are not reclassified to profit or loss upon derecognition of the investment.

Investment in subsidiaries

The Company has taken the option to measure its investments in subsidiaries at cost as provided in IND AS 27.

Separate Financial Statements: The Company uses forward contracts to hedge foreign currency risks of its investment in foreign subsidiary. Effective April 1, 2019 the Company has designated its investment in its foreign subsidiary as a hedged item in a fair value hedge of the exposure to the changes in foreign currency rates. The Company designates only the spot element of a forward contract as the hedging instrument. The change in the value of the investment in foreign subsidiary for changes in foreign currency rates is recorded as part of the carrying value of the investment. Hedge accounting will be discontinued on a prospective basis when the hedge relationship ceases to meet the qualifying criteria under IND AS 109 including instances where the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised.

At the inception of hedge relationship, the Company formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which it wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. The documentation includes identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item, the nature of risk being hedged, and how the Company will assess whether the hedging relationship meets the hedge effectiveness requirements.

Derecognition

The company derecognizes a financial asset, or a portion of a financial asset, from its balance sheet where the contractual rights to cash flows from the asset have expired, or it transfers the right to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets are transferred or in which the company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in OCI is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment of Financial Asset

The Company applies expected credit losses (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of loss allowance on the following:

- i. Trade receivables
- ii. Financial assets measured at amortized cost (other than trade receivables)
- iii. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVT OCI)

In case of trade receivables, the Company follows a simplified approach wherein an amount equal to lifetime ECL is measured and recognized as loss allowance.

In case of other assets (listed as ii and iii above), the Company determines if there has been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial asset since initial recognition. If the credit risk of such assets has not increased significantly, an amount equal to 12-month ECL is measured and recognized as loss allowance. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, an amount equal to lifetime ECL is measured and recognized as loss allowance.

Subsequently, if the credit quality of the financial asset improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.



FIASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls) discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial asset. 12-month ECL are a portion of the lifetime ECL which result from default events that are possible within 12 months from the reporting date.

ECL are measured in a manner that they reflect unbiased and probability weighted amounts determined by a range of outcomes, taking into account the time value of money and other reasonable information available as a result of past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognised as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss under the head "Other expenses".

Financial Liabilities

Measurement

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and in the case of loans, borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. In case of trade payables, they are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently, these liabilities are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Interest expense is recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses long-lived assets such as property, plant, equipment for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset or group of assets may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or group of assets. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is the higher of its fair value less cost of disposal (FVLCD) and its value-in-use (VIU). The VIU of long-lived assets is calculated using projected future cash flows discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate. If the recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. If at the reporting date, there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the impairment losses previously recognized are reversed such that the asset is recognized at its recoverable amount but not exceeding written down value which would have been reported if the impairment losses had not been recognized initially.

(x) Revenue recognition

(i) Interest

Interest income and expense presented in the statement of comprehensive income comprise interest on financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost calculated on an effective interest basis. The "effective interest rate" is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
- the amortised cost of the financial liability.

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

(ii) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Dividends are presented in net trading income, net income from other financial instruments at FVTPL or other revenue based on the underlying classification of the equity investment. Dividends on equity instruments designated as at FVOCI that clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment are presented in OCI.

(iii) Service income

Fees and commission income are recognised as the related services are performed.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(In Rs.)

4	Cash and Cash Equivalents	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Cash on hand	-	6,501
	Balances with Banks*	16,53,089	1,64,91,074
	Total	16,53,089	1,64,96,574
	*Includes Balances in foreign currency account		

5	Loans	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	At Amortised Cost		
A	Unsecured, considered good		
	Inter Corporate Loans	3,99,50,00,000	4,40,00,00,000
	Less: Provision for doubtful debts on loans and advances	-	-
	Total (A) Net	3,99,50,00,000	4,40,00,00,000
B	I. Loans in India		
	(i) Public Sector	-	-
	(ii) Others	80,70,51,471	80,70,51,471
	Total Gross (I)	80,70,51,471	80,70,51,471
	Less: Impairment Loss	80,70,51,471	80,70,51,471
	Total (I) - Net	-	-
	II. Loans outside India		
	Less: Impairment Loss	-	-
	Total (II) - Net	-	-
	Total B(I)-(II) Net	-	-
	Total (A)+(B)	3,99,50,00,000	4,40,00,00,000

6	Investments	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Investments at Cost		
	Equity Instruments, unquoted -in subsidiaries (Refer 6.1)	44,90,50,55,741	45,20,78,92,641
	Investments at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (Refer 6.2)		
	Equity Instruments, quoted	59,02,49,081	28,31,61,684
	Equity Instruments, unquoted	1,93,20,159	1,73,38,855
	Investments Mandatorily measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)		
	<i>Investments in Mutual Fund, unquoted</i>		
	201 (March 31, 2020: 6,90,885) Units in HDFC Overnight Fund Direct Growth	6,11,613	2,05,13,20,183
	1,54,63,577 (March 31, 2020: Nil) Units in ICICI Prudential Liquid Fund Direct -Growth: 1279144141	4,71,22,53,864	-
	Nil (March 31, 2020: 63,50,731) Units in ICICI Prudential Overnight Fund Direct Growth	-	68,42,85,776
	7,99,016 (March 31, 2020: 3,85,009) Units in HDFC Liquid Fund -Direct Plan-Growth Option	3,23,24,17,769	1,50,40,79,116
	Nil (March 31, 2020: 8,45,580) Units in HDFC Overnight Fund DP -Growth-1671581891	-	2,51,06,27,480
	Total Gross (A)	53,45,99,28,327	52,25,57,05,735
	(i) Investments outside India	14,43,81,61,613	14,74,09,98,513
	(ii) Investments in India	39,02,17,66,712	37,51,47,07,220
	Total (B)	53,45,99,28,327	52,25,57,05,735
	Less: Allowance for impairment loss (C)	-	-
	Total - Net D= (A)-(C)	53,45,99,28,327	52,25,57,05,735



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

6.1 Details of Investments at Cost - Equity Instruments, unquoted in subsidiaries (In Rs.)

Particulars	Number of Shares		Carrying value	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Details of Equity Instruments, unquoted - in subsidiaries (Each share fully paid-up)				
<u>Napean Trading and Investment Company (Singapore) Pte Ltd (Kindly refer Note 37)</u>				
Equity shares of SGD 1/-	10	10	534	534
Equity shares of USD 1/- <u>Tarish Investment & Trading Company Private Limited</u>	15,63,68,898	15,63,68,898	14,43,81,61,081	14,74,09,97,981
Equity shares of Rs 10/- 0.1% Convertible Cumulative	12,522	12,522	1,00,03,19,736	1,00,03,19,736
Prof Shares of Rs. 10/- <u>Prazim Trading & Investment Company Private Limited</u>	1,750	1,750	69,95,94,000	69,95,94,000
Equity shares of Rs 100/- 0.1% Convertible Cumulative	9,436	9,426	18,86,13,49,770	18,86,13,49,770
Preference Shares of Rs 100/-	4,150	4,410	9,90,56,30,620	9,90,56,30,620
			44,90,50,55,741	44,26,78,92,641

6.2 Details of Investments in Equity Instruments classified as FVTOCI

Particulars	Number of Shares/Units		Fair Value	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Quoted				
Wipro Limited *	14,25,034	14,25,034	59,02,49,081	28,01,61,683
	14,25,034	14,25,034	59,02,49,081	28,01,61,683
Unquoted				
Wipro Enterprises Private Limited (WEPL)*	1,12,599	1,12,599	1,93,20,259	1,73,38,855
	1,12,599	1,12,599	1,93,20,259	1,73,38,855

* Quantity includes: shares received on stock merger, stock split and as bonus wherever applicable

* Fair Value has been arrived based on: Net assets from the latest audited financials

Particulars	Number of Shares		Fair Value	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Camation Auto India Private Limited - Equity shares of Re 1/- each	3,31,108	3,31,108	3,31,108	3,31,108
Camation Auto India Private Limited - Optionally Convertible Preference shares of Re 1/- each	15,27,79,692	15,27,79,692	91,98,24,484	91,98,24,484
Subhiksha Trading Services Limited shares of Rs 10 each, fully paid up	32,57,037	32,57,037	2,30,01,00,663	2,30,01,00,663
			3,22,02,56,255	3,22,02,56,255
Less: Impairment of Investments			3,22,02,56,255	3,22,02,56,255
			-	-

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

6.3 All Investment in Equity Instruments are disposed as part of business decision of management and fair value of those equity instruments derecognized is the market value for quoted equity instruments and in case of unquoted it is based on internal valuation or valuation of an expert.

(In Rs.)		
7	Other Financial Assets	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Interest Accrued	5,74,520
	Less: Allowance for Impairment loss	(5,74,520)
	Interest accrued but not due	8,15,14,848
	Advances	38,54,000
	Total	8,73,68,848

8	Current Tax Assets (Net)	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Advance Income taxes	8,92,59,349
	Total	12,20,08,595

9	Other Non-Financial Assets	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Prepaid expenses	27,04,675
	Deposit	28,721
	Total	12,25,763

10	Payables	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Trade Payables	
	(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-
	(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	32,66,378
	(iii) accrued expenses	83,472
	Total	10,81,330

11	Provisions	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Provision for Standard Assets	1,63,06,059
	Total	1,63,06,059

12	Other Non-Financial Liabilities	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Withholding and other Taxes Payable	41,86,078
	Total	31,98,467



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

13	Equity	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Authorized share capital 1,15,14,200 (March 31, 2020: 1,15,14,200) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each 800 (March 31, 2020: 800) 10% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each	11,51,12,000 8,000	11,51,12,000 8,000
		11,51,50,000	11,51,50,000
	Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 40,10,020 (March 31, 2020: 40,10,020) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each	4,01,00,200	40,100,200
		4,01,00,200	40,100,200
	(Previous year number of shares given in brackets)		
A	The reconciliation of number of shares outstanding and the amount of share capital is set out below:		
	Particulars	No. of shares	Amount (Rs.)
	Equity shares outstanding as at April 01, 2019	40,10,020	4,01,00,200
	Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-
	Equity shares outstanding as at March 31, 2020	40,10,020	4,01,00,200
	Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-
	Equity shares outstanding as at March 31, 2021	40,10,020	4,01,00,200
B	Details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company:		
	Particulars	No. of shares	Amount (Rs.)
	Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up M/s. Azim Premji Trustee Company Pvt Ltd (as a Trustee of Azim Premji Trust) (jointly with nominee shareholder)	40,10,020	40,10,020
		40,10,020	40,10,020

C. Other details of equity shares for a period of five years immediately preceding March 31, 2021

- Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid-up pursuant to contract(s) without payment being received in cash is NIL.
- Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid-up by way of bonus shares is NIL.
- Aggregate number and class of shares bought back is NIL.

Rights, Preferences and Restrictions attached to the Shares

The company has issued one class of equity shares with a par value of Rs. 10/- each. The Voting rights on equity shares is restricted to one vote per share.

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(In Rs.)

14	Interest Income	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
	Interest Income from Investments -		
	- On Financial Assets measured at Amortised Cost	21,08,000	96,615
		21,08,000	96,615
	Other interest income -		
	- On Financial Assets measured at Amortised Cost	26,15,78,630	19,57,60,318
		26,15,78,630	19,57,60,318
	Total	26,36,86,630	19,58,56,933

15	Dividend Income	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
	Dividend Income related to Investments held at the end of the reporting period	14,25,034	14,25,034
		14,25,034	14,25,034

16	Net Gain/(Loss) on Financial Instruments	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
	Net gain/(Loss) on Financial Instruments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss		
	(i) On Trading Portfolio		
	- Derivatives	90,77,83,132	(49,33,11,431)
	(ii) On Financial Instruments designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss		
	- Gain/(Loss) on Sale of Mutual Funds	23,36,88,216	12,85,50,013
	(iii) On Financial Instruments designated at cost		
	- Investments	(30,28,36,900)	86,27,25,000
		83,86,34,448	49,79,63,583
	Total Net Gain/(Loss) on Financial Instruments	83,86,34,448	49,79,63,583
	Financial Instruments:		
	- Realised	1,20,57,63,764	18,71,11,432
	- Unrealised	(36,71,29,316)	31,08,49,151
	Total Net Gain/(Loss) on Financial Instruments	83,86,34,448	49,79,63,583

17	Finance Costs	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
	Interest on Borrowing	-	7,81,31,057
	Total	-	7,81,31,057



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(In Rs.)

18 Other Expenses	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
Professional Charges	22,72,36,618	3,34,46,119
Auditors Remuneration	8,67,600	8,70,000
Custody and Fund Accounting Fee	10,08,902	5,17,884
Travel and Conveyance	-	2,897
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenditure	2,84,86,000	2,84,51,000
Printing and Stationery	-	900
Bank charges	13,939	14,628
Books and Subscriptions	-	8,390
Rent	1,20,000	1,20,000
Rates and Taxes	57,603	15,56,464
Insurance	6,28,113	5,65,444
Provision on Standard assets	1,00,885	32,00,521
Miscellaneous Expenses	25,25,981	3,77,238
Total	26,09,45,641	7,08,34,685
<i>Details of Auditors Remuneration:</i>		
- Audit Fees	8,67,600	7,00,000
- Taxation Matters	1,00,000	1,70,000
	9,67,600	8,70,000

**including taxes*

19 Income Taxes	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
A. Income Tax Expense recognised in statement of profit and loss:		
i) Current Taxes		
in Respect of earlier years	1,20,22,573	1,98,47,494
in Respect of Current year		
Income Tax Payable	6,78,73,107	5,22,40,767
Net current income tax expense/(Charge)	7,98,95,680	9,20,88,261
ii) Deferred Taxes		
Fair Value of Financial Instruments	1,15,20,198	1,16,40,533
Net Deferred tax charge/(Credit)	1,15,20,198	1,16,40,533
Income Tax Expense recognised in statement of profit and loss	9,14,15,878	10,37,28,794
B. Income tax included in Other Comprehensive Income on:		
Fair Value of Financial Instruments	10,35,88,431	3,80,551
Income tax included in Other Comprehensive Income	10,35,88,431	3,80,551



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Reconciliation between provision of Income Tax of the company and amounts computed by applying the Indian Statutory Income tax rate to profit before taxes:

(In Rs.)

19 Income Taxes	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
Profit Before Tax	84,28,37,152	54,62,79,807
Enacted Income Tax Rate in India (%)	25.17%	25.17%
Computed Tax Expense	21,21,25,254	13,74,87,702
Effect of:		
Income Tax relating to previous period	1,20,22,573	1,98,47,494
IND-AS Adjustments	(16,39,78,422)	17,82,34,314
Income which are exempt from Tax	-	13,82,969
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes	1,95,29,171	1,14,65,727
Others	1,97,104	19,04,921
Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss	7,98,95,680	9,20,88,201
Components of Deferred Tax Liabilities/(Asset):		
Fair Value of Financial Instruments	13,12,86,021	1,61,77,192
	13,12,86,021	1,61,77,392

19A Components of Deferred Tax Liabilities/(Asset)	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
<u>Opening Balance</u>		
Fair Value of Financial Instruments	1,61,77,393	41,56,308
<u>Recognised through Statement of Profit and Loss</u>		
Fair Value of Financial Instruments	1,15,20,198	1,16,40,333
<u>Recognised from Other Comprehensive Income</u>		
Fair Value of Financial Instruments	10,35,88,431	3,80,551
Closing Balance	13,12,86,021	1,61,77,393



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(In Rs.)		
20 Other Comprehensive Income	For the year ended Mar 31, 2021	For the year ended Mar 31, 2020
(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
• Gain/(Loss) on Sale of Equity Shares	-	2,47,63,557
Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income		
Opening Fair Value Changes		
• Equity Instruments	(29,74,90,034)	(19,82,31,816)
Closing Fair Value Changes		
• Equity Instruments	60,95,38,836	29,74,90,034
	31,20,68,802	17,59,78,265
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
-Deferred Tax Liability/(Asset)	10,35,88,431	3,80,551
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
A. Income Tax Expense :		
i) Current Taxes		
in Respect of Current year	-	1,39,413
Net current income tax expense	-	1,39,413
ii) Deferred Taxes		
-Deferred Tax Liability/(Asset)	10,35,88,431	3,80,551
Income Tax Expense recognised in other comprehensive income	10,35,88,431	5,19,964



(This space has been intentionally left blank)

HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

21. Employee Benefit Expenses

There are no employees on the rolls of the company and accordingly no employee benefits are accrued.

22. Lease

The Company has taken office premises on lease. Rentals recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss account during the period in respect of license are Rs.1,20,000 (Previous Year Rs 1,20,000).

23. Capital and Other Commitments

(a) The estimated number of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account as at March 31, 2021 is Nil (Previous Year - Nil).

24. Contingent Liabilities

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Income Tax Matters under Appeal	27,43,78,944	29,70,19,449

25. Related Party

A. Name of Related Party and description of relationship

Sl No.	Name of Related Party	Relationship
1	Azim Hasham Premji	Director
2	Yasmeen Azim Premji	Director
3	Srinivasan Paganthavathi	Director
4	Wipro Limited	Entity in which Directors are Interested
5	Wipro Enterprises Private Limited	Entity in which Directors are Interested
6	Azim Premji Trust	Holding Entity
7	PI Opportunities Fund – I	Entity in which Directors are Interested
8	PI Opportunities Fund – II	Entity in which Directors are Interested
9	Pioneer Private Trust	Entity in which Directors are Interested
10	Camatium Auto India Private Limited	Associate Entity
11	Apex Trust	Entity to which it is a beneficiary
12	Azim Premji Educational Trust	Entity in which Directors are Interested
13	Pioneer Investment Fund	Entity in which Directors are Interested
14	Tarish Investment and Trading Company Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
15	Premier Trading and Investment Company Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
16	Napean Trading and Investment Company (Singapore) Pte Ltd	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
17	Cinplive Corporate Secretarial Services Pvt Ltd	Entity in which director is interested



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

8. Summary of transactions with Related party as follows:

Nature of transaction	Associate Entity/Entities in which Directors are interested		Subsidiary/Fellow Subsidiary		Director	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
Real						
Yashwan Azim Premji	-	-			1,20,000	1,20,000
Interest Income						
Tarish Investment and Trading Company Private Limited	-	-	26,15,78,630	19,57,60,318		
Inter corporate Deposit Placed						
Tarish Investment and Trading Company Private Limited	-	-	12,00,00,000,000	13,24,02,660,000	-	-
Inter corporate Deposit received back						
Tarish Investment and Trading Company Private Limited	-	-	12,00,00,000,000	13,24,02,660,000	-	-
Donation under Corporate Social Responsibility Policy						
Azim Premji Educational Trust		2,84,34,000	-	-	-	-
Dividend						
Wipro Limited	14,25,034	14,25,034	-	-	-	-
Corporate Secretarial Services						
Comply live Corporate Secretarial Services Pvt Ltd	4,69,406	2,46,681	-	-	-	-



JASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

C. Balance receivables/(Payable) from/to related parties.

Nature of transaction	Associate Entity/Entities in which Directors are interested		Subsidiary		Director	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
Amount receivable						
Carnation Auto India Private Limited	1,05,74,521	1,05,74,521	-	-	-	-
fursah Investment and Trading Company Private Limited	-	-	1,07,65,19,848	4,05,12,93,657	-	-
Comply live Corporate Secretarial Services Pvt Ltd	458,8151	(56,0081)	-	-	-	-

Carnation Auto India Private Limited is fully imputed in Books of Accounts

Notes:

1. The above information has been determined in the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information obtained by company, which has been relied upon by the auditors.
2. No amount as has been written off/written back during the year in respect of debts from/to related party
3. The disclosure with respect to associate entities, is based on any transaction undertaken during the year on any balance outstanding at the end of period
4. All contracts or Arrangements or Transactions entered by the company with related Parties are at arm's length basis.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

26. Corporate Social Responsibility

a) Gross amount to be required to be spent by the Company during the year Rs.2,84,86,000 (Previous Year Rs. 2,84,54,000.)

b) Amount spent during the year are:

Sl.No.	Particulars	To Cash	Yet to be paid in Cash	Total
(i)	Construction/acquisition of any asset	-	-	-
(ii)	On purpose other than (i) above	2,84,86,000	-	2,84,86,000

27. Earnings in Foreign Currency

Current Year- Rs. Nil (Previous Year Rs. - Nil.).

28. Expenditure in Foreign Currency

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Software License Fees *	29,54,837	-

*Includes amount charged under prepaid expenses

29. Derivatives

Derivative Asset

Derivative asset represents mark to market gains as on March 31, 2021, on foreign currency forward contracts, on net investment and forecasted cash flows denominated in foreign currency.

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Amount (USD in Millions)	168.00	135.00
Amount (INR in Lakhs)	15,485.34	11,485.73

As of the balance sheet date, the Company has net foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument amounting to USD 49 Mn.

30. Financial Risk Management

Market risk is the risk that change in market prices such as interest rates or equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of loss of its holdings of financial instruments. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments, loans and borrowings.

The Company's exposure to market risk is primarily a function of investment and borrowing activities. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure of the Company's earnings and equity to losses.

The Company has exposure to the following risks from financial instruments

- Price risk
- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Interest rate risk

This note presents information about the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and its management of capital.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of the financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

Price risk on the investments made is managed by the investment manager by diversifying the portfolio and economically hedging using derivative financial instruments such as options or futures contracts.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. It arises principally from amounts due from brokers and cash and cash equivalents held by the Company.

Credit risk is monitored on a periodic basis by the investment manager in accordance with the policies and procedures in place taking into account the current financial condition of customer, economic trends, ageing of the debts and analysis of historical bad debts. At March 31, 2021 (March 31, 2020: Nil) there were no amount due from the broker towards sale of investments. These amounts are generally settled within 2 days of the trade settlement date. As of 31 March 2021, there were no financial assets that were past due for more than 30 days.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The entity's policy and the investment manager's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stress conditions. As at March 31, 2021 cash and cash equivalents are held with major banks and financial institutions.

The Financial Assets include unlisted equity investments, which are generally illiquid. In addition, the Company holds investments in unlisted open-ended mutual funds. As a result, the Fund may not be able to liquidate some of its investments in these instruments in due time to meet its liquidity requirements.

The table below provides details regarding the remaining contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities at the reporting dates.

Particulars	Carrying Value	Payable within 1 year	1-5 Years	Over 5 Years
Trade and other payables	32,66,178	32,66,378	-	-
Borrowings	-	-	-	-
Interest Accrued but not due	-	-	-	-

31.Capital Management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management policy is to ensure compliance with regulatory capital requirements. The Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016, stipulate that the Adjusted Net Worth of a CIC-ND-SI shall at no point in time be less than 30% its risk weighted assets on balance sheet and risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items as on date of the last audited balance sheet as at the end of the financial year.

The Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016, further stipulate that the outside liabilities of a CIC-ND-SI shall at no point of time exceed 2.5 times its Adjusted Net Worth as on date of the last audited balance as at the end of the financial year.

Regulatory capital-related information is presented as part of the RBI mandated disclosures.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

32. Financial instruments

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, borrowings, trade payable and other current Financial Assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amount largely due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Investments in liquid and mutual funds, which are classified as FVTPL, are measured using net asset values at the reporting date multiplied by the quantity held. Fair value of investments in listed equity instruments classified as FVTOCI / FVTPL is determined using the quoted prices in an active market for an identical instrument.

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized. The amounts are based on the values recognized in the statement of financial position.

- Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
 Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
 Level 3 - Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

Financial Assets	As at March 31, 2021			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income				
Equity instruments	60,45,69,340	59,02,49,081	-	1,43,20,259
Investments at Fair Value through PL				
Mutual Funds (unquoted)	7,94,53,03,246	-	7,94,53,03,246	-

Financial Assets	As at March 31, 2020			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income				
Equity instruments	29,75,00,539	28,01,61,684	-	1,73,38,855
Investments at Fair Value through PL				
Mutual Funds (unquoted)	6,75,03,12,555	-	6,75,03,12,555	-

Details of Financial Assets considered under Level 3 Classification

Particulars	Unquoted Investment
Balance as at April 01, 2019	1,57,05,308
Gain/ (Loss) recognised in other comprehensive income	16,33,547
Divestment	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	1,73,38,855
Balance as at 1 April 2020	1,73,38,855
Gain/ (Loss) recognised in other comprehensive income	19,81,404
Divestment	-
Balance as March 31, 2021	1,93,20,259

Item	Discount rate for lack of marketability*	Movement
Unquoted Investments	5.00%	2,66,013

*Management determined the discount based on judgment after considering the nature of unquoted equity investments respectively.



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Fair Value Hedge

At 31 March 2021, the Company had forward contracts with notional amount of 168 Million USD to hedge foreign currency risks of initial \$ 168 million in its investment in its 100% subsidiary - Napean Trading and Investment Company (Singapore) Pte Ltd.

There is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument as the terms of the forward contract matches the terms of foreign currency investment. The Company has performed an assessment that determined that all critical terms of the hedging instrument and the hedged transaction match and as such has qualitatively concluded that changes in the fair value of the investment in Napean attributable to the changes in the spot rate are expected to be completely offset by the forward contract. The Company will perform subsequent assessments by verifying and documenting whether the critical terms of the hedging instrument and forward transaction have changed during the period in review and that there are no adverse developments with respect to counterparty credit risk. If there are no such changes in critical terms or adverse developments, the Company will continue to conclude that there is no ineffectiveness to be recorded.

The impact of the hedging instrument on the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

Forward contracts

Notional amount	Carrying amount	Line item in the Statement of financial position
168 Million USD	Rs. 55,68,22,705	Derivative Financial Instruments in Balance Sheet

The impact of the hedged item on the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

Investment

Carrying amount	Adjustment due to changes in foreign currency rates	Line Item in the Statement of financial position
Rs 14,40,81,61,615	Rs.130,28,16,850	a) Net Gain/(loss) on Financial Instruments in Statement of Profit and Loss b) Equity Instruments, unquoted - in subsidiaries (Investments) in Balance Sheet

The impact of the hedging instrument on the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020 is as follows:

Forward contracts

Notional amount	Carrying amount	Line item in the Statement of financial position
135 million USD	Rs.66,77,49,573	Derivative Financial Instruments in Balance Sheet

The impact of the hedged item on the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020 is as follows:

Investment

Carrying amount	Adjustment due to changes in foreign currency rates	Line item in the Statement of financial position
Rs.14,74,09,98,815	Rs.86,27,25,000	a) Net Gain/(loss) on Financial Instruments in Statement of Profit and Loss b) Equity Instruments, unquoted - in subsidiaries (Investments) in Balance Sheet



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

33.Dues to "Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises"

Trade payables includes due to suppliers under The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 [MSMED Act] as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020. The disclosure pursuant to the said Act is as under:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Principal amount remaining unpaid	-	-
Interest due thereon remaining unpaid	-	-
Interest paid by the Company in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED Act, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day	-	-
Interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the period) but without adding interest specified under the MSMED Act	-	-
Interest accrued and remaining unpaid	-	-
Interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are paid to the small enterprises	-	-
Total	-	-

This information has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

34.Earnings per equity share

A reconciliation of profit for the year and equity shares used in the computation of basic and diluted earnings per equity share is set out below.

Basic: Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year

Particulars	For the Year Ended	
	March 31,2021	March 31,2020
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	75,14,21,274	44,25,51,014
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	40,10,020	40,10,020
Nominal Value of Shares	10	10
Basic earnings per share	187	110

Diluted: Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year for assumed conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Employee share options are dilutive potential equity shares for the Company

Particulars	For the Year Ended	
	March 31,2021	March 31,2020
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	75,14,21,274	44,25,51,014
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	40,10,020	40,10,020
Effect of dilutive equivalent share options	-	-
Weighted average number of equity shares for diluted earnings per share	40,10,020	40,10,020
Nominal Value of Shares	10	10
Diluted earnings per share	187	110



HASHAM INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

35. Pending litigations

M/s. Zash Investment and Trading Company Private Limited, now amalgamated with M/s. Hasham Investment and Trading Company Private Limited ("the Company"), had invested in acquiring the equity shares in Subhiksha Trading Services Limited ("Subhiksha") for an amount of Rs. 230 Crores. The Company also provided bridge loan of Rs. 43.74 Crores to Subhiksha. The whole of the said investment and loan are impaired, and provisions have been recorded in the books of accounts.

The Company filed case u/s 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act against Subhiksha and its directors for default in payment of cheques for loan repayment. The case is still pending adjudication. The Company understands based on orders of authorities and courts that in revolt and with ulterior motives, numerous frivolous complaints /lawsuits are being filed against the Company and its Directors by the promoter of Subhiksha, using corporate façades. The Company and its Directors filed special leave petition against the Order of the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka dated 15.05.2020 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide Order dated 18.12.2020 has stayed all proceedings before the Trial Court. The Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka also vide its Order dated 17.03.2021 dismissed a petition filed by the promoter of Subhiksha using a corporate façade for the recall of the Order dated 26.03.2015 sanctioning the scheme of amalgamation in which the Company is the transferee company. The appeal filed against the said order of dismissal has also been dismissed subsequently by the Division Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka. The Company is advised that considering the facts and circumstances, the adverse observations in the Order dated 15.05.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka would get mitigated when all the facts and circumstances are duly considered.

36. Segment information

For Management purposes the Company operates only Investment Activity Segment. The Board of the Company has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as defined by Ind AS 108. It reviews and monitors the operating results of the operating segment for the purpose of making decisions. Hence segment reporting is not applicable.

37. The World Health Organization declared Coronavirus disease (Covid-19) as a Global Pandemic on March 11, 2020. The Government of India imposed lock-downs and Curbs to contain the spread of COVID-19, and the said lockdowns and curbs extended beyond 31 March 2021. This is considered as a significant event.

The Management has evaluated the effect of Covid-19 and believes that the financial statements presented have not been unfavorably impacted by the pandemic, as on date of the adoption of these financial statements.

38. The Company has applied the provisions of Section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act 1961.

39. Previous years figures have been reclassified where necessary to conform to current year classification.

For S Viswanathan LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. - 004770S/S200025

C.N.Srinivasan

Partner

M.No: 018205

Place: Bengaluru

Date



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Azhar Hasham Premji

Director

DDN: 00234280

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 21st June 2021.

Yasmeen Azim Premji

Director

DDN: 01496325

Investments		2020-21	2019-20
(1)	Particulars		
	Value of Investments		
(i)	Gross Value of Investments		
(a)	In India	4,234.20	4,073.50
(b)	Outside India,	1,443.82	1,474.10
(ii)	Provisions for Depreciation		
(a)	In India	322.03	322.03
(b)	Outside India,	-	-
(iii)	Net Value of Investments		
(a)	In India	3,902.18	3,751.47
(b)	Outside India,	1,443.82	1,474.10
(2)	Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on Investments.		
(i)	Opening balance	322.03	322.03
(ii)	Add : Provisions made during the year	-	-
	Add : Transferred pursuant to Scheme of Amalgamation	-	-
	Less : Write-off / write-back of excess provisions during the year	-	-
(iii)			
(iv)	Closing balance	322.03	322.03

Provisions and Contingencies		2020-21	2019-20
Break up of 'Provisions and Contingencies' shown under the head Expenditure in Profit and Loss Account			
(i)	Provisions for depreciation on Investment	-	-
(ii)	Provision towards NPA	-	-
(iii)	Provision made towards Income tax	7.99	9.21
(iv)	Other Provision and Contingencies (Provision for Employee Benefits)	-	-
(v)	Provision for Standard Assets	0.01	0.32



Exposures
Exposure to Real Estate Sector

Sr.No.	Category	Current year
a)	Direct exposure	
(i)	Residential Mortgages -	
	Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or that is rented; (Individual housing loans up to Rs.15 lakh may be shown separately)	
1	More than 15 lakh	-
2	Less than 15 lakh	-
	Sub Total	-
(ii)	Commercial Real Estate -	
	Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estates (office buildings, retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, multi-family residential buildings, multi-tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development & construction etc.). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits;	-
(iii)	Investments in Mortgage Backed Securities (MBS) and other securitised exposures -	
1	Residential,	-
2	Commercial Real Estate,	-
	Sub Total	-
b)	Indirect Exposure	
	Fund based and non-fund based exposures on National Housing Bank (NHB) and Housing Finance Companies (HFCs).	-
	Total	-



Asset Liability Management
Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

(Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	Item	1 to 7 days	8 to 14 days	15 day to 30/31 days	Over one month to 2 months	Over 2 months upto 3 months	Over 3 months to 6 months	Over 6 months to 1 year	Over 1 year to 3 years	Over 3 years to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
	Liabilities											
1	Borrowings from banks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	Market Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Assets											
1	Advances	-	407.65	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	-	-	408.24
2	Investments	-	-	-	2.50	4.50	-	787.53	-	-	4,551.46	5,345.99
3	Foreign Currency Assets	-	-	-	-	-	7.30	10.17	-	37.91	-	55.68
	Total	-	407.65	-	3.09	4.50	7.30	798.00	-	37.91	4,551.46	5,809.91



SCHEDULE TO THE BALANCE SHEET OF NON-DEPOSIT TAKING CORE INVESTMENT COMPANY

As at 31st March 2021 - Rs in lakhs

Particulars	Amount Outstanding	Amount Overdue
<u>Liabilities Side:</u>		
(1) Loans and advances availed by the CIC inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid		
(a) Debentures, Secured	-	-
Unsecured		
(other than falling within the meaning of Public Deposits*)		
(b) Deferred Credits	-	-
(c) Term Loans	-	-
(d) Inter- Corporate Loans & Borrowings	-	-
(e) Commercial Papers	-	-
(f) Public Deposits*	-	-
(g) Other Loans (specify nature)	-	-

As at 31st March 2021 - Rs in lakhs

Particulars	Amount Outstanding
<u>Asset Side:</u>	
(2) Break-up of Loans & Advances including bills receivables (other than those included in (4) below)	
(a) Secured	-
(b) Unsecured	39,950.00
(3) Break up of Leased Assets and stock on hire and other assets counting towards AFC activities	
(i) Lease assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors:	
(a) Financial Lease	-
(b) Operating Lease	-
(ii) Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry debtors.	
(a) Assets on hire	-
(b) Repossessed Assets	-
(iii) Other loans counting towards AFC activities:	
(a) Loans where assets have been repossessed	-
(b) Loans other than (a) above	-



As at 31st March 2021 - Rs in lakhs

Particulars	Amount Outstanding
(4) Break-up of Investments:	
Current investments:	
1. Quoted:	
(i) Shares : (a) Equity	-
(b) Preference	-
(ii) Debentures and Bonds	-
(iii) Units of mutual funds	-
(iv) Government Securities	-
(v) Other (please specify)	-
2. Unquoted:	
(i) Shares : (a) Equity	-
(b) Preference	-
(ii) Debentures and Bonds	-
(iii) Units of mutual funds	79,453.173
(iv) Government Securities	-
(v) Other (please specify)	-
Long Term Investments:	
1. Quoted:	
(i) Shares : (a) Equity	5,902.49
(b) Preference	-
(ii) Debentures and Bonds	-
(iii) Units of mutual funds	-
(iv) Government Securities	-
(v) Other (please specify)	-
2. Unquoted:	
(i) Shares : (a) Equity	3,43,191.51
(b) Preference	1,06,052.25
(ii) Debentures and Bonds	-
(iii) Units of mutual funds	-
(iv) Government Securities	-
(v) Others - Investment in Alternative Investment Fund	-
Total	5,34,599.28



As at 31st March 2021 - Rs in lakhs

(5) Borrower group-wise classification of assets financed as in (2) and (3) above :
Please see Note 2 below

Category	Amount net of Provisions		
	Secured	Unsecured	Total
1 Related Parties**			
(a) Subsidiaries	-	39,950.00	-
(b) Companies in the same groups	-	-	-
(c) Other related parties	-	-	-
2 Other than related Parties	-	-	-
Total	-	39,950.00	-

As at 31st March 2021 - Rs in lakhs

(6) Investor group-wise classification of all investments (current and long term) in shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted)

Category	Market Value/Break up or fair value or NAV	Book Value -net of provisions
1 Related Parties**		
(a) Subsidiaries	4,49,050.56	4,49,050.56
(b) Companies in the same groups	6,095.69	6,095.69
(c) Other related parties		
2 Other than related Parties	79,453.03	79,453.03
Total	5,34,599.28	5,34,599.28

** As per Accounting Standard (Please see Note 3)



As at 31st March 2021 - Rs In lakhs

(7) Other Information:	
Particulars	Amount
(i) Gross Non Performing Assets:	
(a) Related parties	-
(b) Other than related parties	8,076.26
(ii) Net Non Performing Assets:	
(a) Related parties	-
(b) Other than related parties	-
(iii) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt:	-
Notes:	
1	As defined in Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016
2	Provisioning norms shall be applicable as prescribed in these Directions.
3	All Accounting Standards and Guidance Notes issued by ICAI are applicable including for valuation of investments and other assets as also assets acquired in satisfaction of debt. However, market value in respect of quoted investments and break up/fair value/NAV in respect of unquoted investments should be disclosed irrespective of whether they are classified as long term or current in (4) above.



(Rupees in lakh)

CORE INVESTMENT COMPANY ("CIC") COMPLIANCE RATIOS and Other related information:			
Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
(a)	Investments & loans to group companies as a proportion of Net Assets (%)	96.54%	96.76%
(b)	Investments in equity shares and compulsorily convertible instruments of group companies as a proportion of Net Assets (%)	88.41%	88.29%
(c)	Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) [Adjusted Net worth / Risk Weighted Assets]	410.51%	446.27%
(d)	Leverage Ratio (Times) [Outside liabilities / Adjusted Net worth]	0.003	0.02
(e)	unrealized appreciation in the book value of quoted investments	3,101	(1,024)
(f)	diminution in the aggregate book value of quoted investments	-	-



Form NBS 7**Annual Statement of capital funds, risk assets / exposures and risk asset ratio etc. as at the end of March 2021**Name and address of the Non-Banking
Financial Company**Hasham Investment and Trading
Company Private Limited**
#574, Next to Wipro Campus Doddakannelli,
Sarjapur Road Bangalore 560 035

Company code number (As given by RBI)

C-02.00318

Classification of the Company (As given by RBI)

NBFCs-ND-SI-CIC

(Rupees in lakh)

1. Capital	Y010	401.00
a. Paid up Equity Capital	Y020	401.00
b. Compulsory convertible preference shares	Y030	0.00
2. Free Reserves	Y040	5,62,411.09
a. Special Reserve (45 IC)	Y050	1,15,433.64
b. Debenture redemption Reserve	Y060	0.00
c. Securities Premium Account	Y070	600.00
d. Capital Reserve	Y080	0.00
e. General reserve	Y090	0.00
f. Credit Balance in P & L (Includes Other Comprehensive Income)	Y100	4,45,950.34
g. Capital Redemption Reserve	Y110	26.10
h. Preference Share Redemption Reserve	Y120	0.00
3. Less:	Y130	27.05
a. Accumulated Loss Balance	Y140	0.00
b. Deferred Revenue Expenditure	Y150	27.05
c. Book value of intangible assets	Y160	0.00
4. Aggregate of Owned Funds	Y170	5,62,384.04
5. Unrealized appreciation in the book value of quoted investments as at the date of the last audited balance sheet as at the end of the financial year	Y180	0.00
5a. 50% of the above	Y190	0.00
6. Increase, if any, in the equity share capital since the date of the last audited balance sheet.	Y200	0.00
7. Amount of diminution in the aggregate book value of quoted investments	Y210	0.00
8. Reduction, if any, in the equity share capital since the date of the last audited balance sheet.	Y220	0.00
9. Adjusted Net Worth (ANW)	Y230	5,62,384.04
10. Outside Liabilities	Y240	1,550.45
11. Leverage Ratio	Y250	0.003



Weighted Assets i.e. On-Balance Sheet Items as on the date of the last audited balance sheet as at the end of the financial year

Description		Book value (BV)	Risk weight (RW)	Adjusted value (AV)
		X010	X020	X030
I. Cash	Y010	-	0.00%	-
II. Bank balances including fixed deposits & certificates of deposits	Y020	16.55	0.00%	-
III. The deposits/collateral kept with CCIL in connection with CBLO	Y030	-	20.00%	-
IV. Investments [See paragraph 6 of the Directions]				
(a) Approved securities as defined in Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934	Y040	-	0.00%	-
(b) Bonds of public sector banks				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y050	-	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y060	-	100.00%	-
(c) FDs/CDs/bonds of public financial institutions				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y070	-	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y080	-	100.00%	-
Sub-total	Y090	-		-
(d) Shares of all companies and debentures/ bonds/ commercial papers of companies and units of all mutual funds				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y100	3,91,861.11	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y110	1,30,103.66	100.00%	1,30,184.95
Sub-total	Y120	5,21,964.78		1,30,184.95
V. Current Assets				
(a) Stock on hire (Please see Note 2 below)				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y130	-	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y140	-	100.00%	-
Sub-total	Y150	-		-
(b) Inter-corporate loans/ deposits				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y160	35,302.26	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y170	4,647.74	100.00%	4,647.74
Sub-total	Y180	39,950.00		4,647.74
(c) Loans and advances fully secured against deposits held	Y190	-	0.00%	-
(d) Loans to staff	Y200	-	0.00%	-
(e) Other secured loans and advances, considered good				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y210	-	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y220	-	100.00%	-
Sub-total	Y230	-		-



(f) Bills purchased/discounted				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y240	-	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y250	-	100.00%	-
Sub-total	Y260	-		-
(g) Others (to be specified in Table 5: Current Assets)	Y270	-	100.00%	-
VI. Fixed Asset (net of depreciation)				
(a) Assets leased out				
(i) Amounts deducted in PART I	Y280	-	0.00%	-
(ii) Amounts not deducted in PART I	Y290	-	100.00%	-
Sub-total	Y300	-		-
Total credit exposure	Y310	-		-
(b) Premises	Y320	-	100.00%	-
(c) Furniture & Fixtures	Y330	-	100.00%	-
VII. Other Assets				
(a) Income-tax deducted at source (net of Provisions)	Y340	-	0.00%	-
(b) Advance tax paid (net of Provision)	Y350	892.59	0.00%	-
(c) Interest due on Government securities	Y360	-	0.00%	-
(d) Others	Y370	873.98	100.00%	873.98
VIII. Domestic sovereign				
(a) Fund-based claims on the Central Government	Y380	-	0.00%	-
(b) Direct loan / credit / overdraft exposure and investment in State Government securities	Y390	-	0.00%	-
(c) Central Government guaranteed claims	Y400	-	0.00%	-
(d) State Government guaranteed claims, which have not remained in default / which are in default for a period not more than 90 days	Y410	-	20.00%	-
(e) State Government guaranteed claims which have remained in default for a period of more than 90 days	Y420	-	100.00%	-
Total weighted assets	Y430	5,63,697.90		1,35,625.38



Weighted Non-Funded Exposures/Off-Balance Sheet Items						
Description		Book Value (BV)	Conversion Factor (CF)	Equivalent Value (EV)	Risk Weight (RW)	Adjusted Value (AV)
		X010	X020	X030	X040	X050
1. Financial & other guarantees	Y010	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
2. Share/debenture underwriting obligations	Y020	0.00	50.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
3. Partly paid shares/debentures	Y030	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
4. Bills rediscounted	Y040	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
5. Lease contracts entered into but yet to be executed	Y050	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
6. Sale and repurchase agreement and asset sales with recourse, where the credit risk remains with the applicable NBFC,	Y060	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
7. Forward asset purchases, forward deposits and partly paid shares and securities, which represent commitments with certain draw down.	Y070	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
8. Lending of NBFC securities or posting of securities as collateral by the NBFC-IFC, including instances where these arise out of repo style transactions	Y080	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
9. Similar commitments that are unconditionally cancellable at any time by the NBFC-IFC without prior notice or that effectively provide for automatic cancellation due to deterioration in a borrower's credit worthiness	Y090	0.00	0.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
10. Take-out Finance in the books of taking-over institution						
(i) Unconditional take-out finance	Y100	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
(ii) Conditional take-out finance	Y110	0.00	50.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
11.1 Other commitments (e.g., formal standby facilities and credit lines) with an original maturity of up to one year	Y120	0.00	100.00%	0.00	20.00%	0.00
11.2 Other commitments (e.g., formal standby facilities and credit lines) with an original maturity of over one year	Y130	0.00	100.00%	0.00	50.00%	0.00
12. Commitment to provide liquidity facility for securitization of standard asset transactions	Y140	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
13. Second loss credit enhancement for securitization of standard asset transactions provided by third party	Y150	0.00	100.00%	0.00	100.00%	0.00
14. Derivatives						
(i) Interest Rate Contracts						
a) Less than 1 year	Y160	0.00	0.50%	0.00	0.00%	0.00
b) 1 year < 5 years	Y170	0.00	1.00%	0.00	0.00%	0.00



c) 5 years & above	Y180	0.00	3.00%	0.00	0.00%	0.00
(ii) Exchange Rate Contracts & Gold						
a) Less than 1 year	Y190	1,777.52	2.00%	35.55	0.00%	0.00
b) 1 year < 5 years	Y200	3,790.71	10.00%	379.07	0.00%	0.00
c) 5 years & above	Y210	0.00	15.00%	0.00	0.00%	0.00
15. Other contingent liabilities (To be specified in remarks column)	Y220	2,743.79	50.00%	1,371.89	100.00%	1,371.89
Total non-funded exposures	Y230	8,312.02		1,786.52		1,371.89

Note: Cash margin/deposits shall be deducted before applying the conversion factor.

@ Derivatives exposure with appropriate conversion factor should be worked out following procedure laid in Master Directions and value derived shall be posted in applicable cells. Detailed explanation may be provided in remarks column.

Risk Assets And Off-Balance Sheet Items		
Description		Value
		X010
(i) Adjusted value of funded risk assets i.e. on-balance sheet items (To tally with Part-2)	Y010	1,35,625.38
(ii) Adjusted value of non-funded and off-balance sheet items (To tally with Part-3)	Y020	1,371.89
(iii) Aggregate risk weighted assets	Y030	1,36,997.27
(iv) Ratio of Adjusted Net Worth (ANW) to its aggregate risk weighted assets	Y040	410.51%

Particulars regarding investments in and advances to companies/firms in the same group and other non-banking financial companies		
Description		Value
		X010
i) Book value of bonds and debentures and outstanding loans and advances to and deposits with subsidiaries and companies in the same group	Y010	39,950.00
ii) Investments in shares of subsidiaries and companies in the same group and all non-banking financial companies	Y020	4,43,451.78
iii) Investments by way of shares, debentures, loans and advances, leasing, hire purchase finance, deposits etc. in other companies, firms and proprietary concerns where directors of the company hold substantial interest	Y030	0.00



Appendix I

Name of the Subsidiary/Companies in the Same Group	Type (Bonds / Debentures / Loans and Advances / Deposits etc.)	Outstanding Amount
TARISH INVESTMENT AND TRADING COMPANY PVT LTD	Inter Corporate Deposit	39,950.00

Appendix II

Name of the Subsidiary/Companies in the Same Group	Nature of the Company (Subsidiary / Group/Others)	Outstanding Amount
Tarish Investment and Trading Company Pvt Ltd	Wholly owned subsidiary	16,999.14
Prozim Trading and Investment Company Pvt Ltd	Wholly owned subsidiary	2,87,669.80
Napean Trading and Investment Company Singapore Pte Ltd	Wholly owned subsidiary	134,782.74
Wipro Limited	Related Party	0.08
Wipro Enterprises Private Limited	Related Party	0.02

Appendix III

Name of the Subsidiary/Companies in the Same Group	Type (Bonds / Debentures / Loans and Advances / Deposits etc.)	Outstanding Amount
-	-	-



Particulars regarding investments in premises and unquoted shares		
Description		Amount
		X010
(i) Investments in Premises (Land and Buildings) except for own use, held by the company in excess of 10 percent of the owned fund		
(a) Acquired by the company independently	Y010	0.00
(b) Acquired in satisfaction of its debts	Y020	0.00

Particulars on suit filed and decreed debts by the non-banking financial company and against it			
Description		Number of cases	Amount
		X010	X020
I.(i) Loans, advances, other credit facilities, leased assets and hire purchase assets for which the non-banking financial company has filed suits in any Court of Law for recovery of its dues including the decreed debts :			
Pending more than 3 years	Y010	1.00	3,132.17
Pending for 1 to 3 years	Y020	-	-
Pending for less than one year	Y030	-	-
(ii) Out of (I) above, the loans, advances, other credit facilities and hire purchase assets for which decree has been obtained by the non-banking financial company	Y040	-	-
(iii) Recoveries made in suit filed / decreed debts (including amounts deposited in the Court)	Y050	-	-
II. Suit filed and decreed against the company	Y060	-	-
III. Debts written off during the quarter	Y070	-	-
IV. Defaulted loans during the quarter	Y080	-	-



1. **Off Balance Sheet Exposure**

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
i) Off balance sheet exposure	1,371.89	1,485.05
ii) Financial Guarantee as a % of total off-balance sheet exposure	0.00%	0.00%
iii) Non-Financial Guarantee as a % of total off-balance sheet exposure	0.00%	0.00%
iv) Off balance sheet exposure to overseas subsidiaries	0	0
v) Letter of Comfort issued to any subsidiary	NA	NA

2. **Business Ratios**

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Return on Equity (RoE)	1.65%	0.64%
Return on Assets (RoA)	1.65%	0.64%
Net profit per employee*	NA	NA

*Company does not have any employees

3. **Concentration of NPAs**

Particulars	Amount in Rs. Crore	Exposure as a % of total assets
Total Exposure to top five NPA accounts*	80.76	0.01

*Net NPA is 0%, since fully provided

4. **Investment in other CICs**

Total amount representing any direct or indirect capital contribution made by one CIC in another CIC (including name of CICs)	-	-
Number of CICs with their names wherein the direct or indirect capital contribution exceeds 10% of Owned Funds	-	-
Number of CICs with their names wherein the direct or indirect capital contribution is less than 10% of Owned Funds	-	-



5 Overseas Assets (for those with Joint Ventures and Subsidiaries abroad)

Name of the Joint Venture/ Subsidiary	Other Partner in the JV	Country	Total Assets (Million USD)*	Shareholding percentage
NAPEAN TRADING AND INVESTMENT COMPANY (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.	NA	Singapore	969.24	100%

*Basis Draft Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit & Loss obtained from WOS

6 Miscellaneous disclosures

A	Registration/ licence/ authorisation, by whatever name called, obtained from other financial sector regulators	No Registration/ licence/ authorisation received during FY 20-21 for JIITCPL
B	Penalties imposed by RBI and other regulators including strictures or directions on the basis of inspection reports or other adverse findings	No Such Penalties imposed by RBI and other regulators
C	If the auditor has expressed any modified opinion(s) or other reservation(s) in his audit report or limited review report in respect of the financial results of any previous financial year or quarter which has an impact on the profit or loss of the reportable period	No such reservation



Asset Classification as per RBI Norms	Asset classification as per Ind AS 109	Gross Carrying Amount as per Ind AS	Loss Allowances (Provisions) as required under Ind AS 109	Net Carrying Amount	Provisions required as per IRACP norms	Difference between Ind AS 109 provisions and IRACP norms
(1)"	(2)"	(3)"	(4)"	(5) - (3)+(4)	(6)"	(7) - (4)-(6)
Performing Assets						
Standard	Stage 1	3,99,50,00,000	-	3,99,50,00,000	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal		3,99,50,00,000		3,99,50,00,000		-
Non-Performing Assets (NPA)						
Sub Standard	Stage 3	80,76,25,991	80,76,25,991	-	80,76,25,991	-
Doubtful - up to 1 year	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
1 to 3 years	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
More than 3 years	Stage 3	80,76,25,991	80,76,25,991	-	80,76,25,991	-
Subtotal for doubtful	Stage 3	80,76,25,991	80,76,25,991	-	80,76,25,991	-
Loss	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal for NPA		80,76,25,991	80,76,25,991	-	80,76,25,991	-
Other items such as guarantees, loan commitments, etc. which are in the scope of Ind AS 109 but not covered under current Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal		-	-	-	-	-
Other items such as guarantees, loan commitments, etc. which are in the scope of Ind AS 109 but not covered under current Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-	-	-

